MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Chapter 190.

An Act in relation to the Frontier Steamboat Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The doings of the stockholders and directors of the Frontier Steamboat Company, a corporation created by chapter two hundred sixteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred fifty-four, as such, are hereby legalized, ratified and confirmed, especially as to the issue of four thousand nine hundred and five shares of stock of the par value of five dollars per share now outstanding.

Doings of Frontier Steamboat Co. ratified.

Section 2. Said company is hereby authorized to issue five thousand and ninety-five shares additional stock of the par value of five dollars per share, so that the total authorized amount of the capital stock of said company shall be ten thousand shares of the par value of five dollars per share, aggregating fifty thousand dollars.

May issue additional stock.

Section 3. Section two of said chapter two hundred sixteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-four is hereby amended by striking out the word "seven" in the first line and inserting in the place thereof the words 'not less than three,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Section 2, chapter 216, private and special laws 1854 amended.

'Section 2. There shall be not less than three directors and such other officers as the company may determine, to be chosen annually.'

Number of directors.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 11, 1907.

Chapter 191.

An Act to regulate fishing in the two West Richardson Ponds, the two East Richardson Ponds and the two Beaver Ponds, in the County of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in the waters of the two West Richardson ponds, the two East Richardson ponds and the two Beaver ponds, all in the county of Oxford, except in the ordinary method of casting with artificial flies or fly fishing.

Fishing in West Richardson ponds, East Richardson ponds and Beaver ponds regulated.

Section 2. It shall be unlawful for one person to take, catch or kill more than ten fish in one day in these ponds.

Снар. 192

Penalty for violation of this act.

Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense and a further penalty of one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of the provisions hereof.

Approved March 11, 1907,

Chapter 192.

An Act to extend the powers and rights of the Brunswick Electric Light and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Organization made valid.

The organization under the general law of the Section 1. Brunswick Electric Light and Power Company, and all acts of said company thereunder, are hereby ratified, confirmed and

Authorized to furnish electricity within certain counties.

made valid. Section 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized and empow-

-to supply electricity railroads.

-proviso

ered, subject otherwise to the general law relating thereto, to manufacture, transmit, distribute and furnish electricity for light, heat and power, within the counties of Cumberland, Sagadahoc and Androscoggin, and to erect and maintain pole lines, power stations, machinery and other necessary equipment therein; and to sell and supply electricity for any of said purposes to any railroad or street railroad, person or corporation, or to any town, city or district within said territory, which said railroads, street railroads, persons, corporations, towns, cities and districts are hereby respectively authorized and empowered to contract with said corporation therefor. Provided, however, that, excepting the right to transmit electricity by trunk lines through any part of said territory to any other part thereof in which it legally may have or acquire the right to distribute and sell the same, and excepting the right to sell and distribute electricity in Cumberland county for power purposes only, nothing herein contained shall authorize said corporation to engage in business in any part of said territory in competition with any other corporation legally doing, or authorized to do, a similar business therein, without the consent of such other corporation.

May combine with other companies.

Section 3. Said corporation and any other corporation organized for similar purposes and doing business in said territory are hereby respectively authorized and empowered to combine their properties, rights, privileges and franchises, by sale or lease, or otherwise not contrary to law, and the company so purchasing or otherwise acquiring the plant, property, busi-